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REPORT OF THE REFEREE 

I. Summary of Proceedings 

Pursuant t o  the  undersigned being duly appointed a s  

r e f e r e e  t o  conduct d i s c i p l i n a r y  proceedings he re in  according 

t o  t h e  F lo r ida  Bar I n t e g r a t i o n  Rule, a r t i c l e  X I ,  t h e  follow- 

ing proceedings occurred: 

On J u l y  12, 1985, The F lo r ida  Bar f i l e d  i t s  complaint 

aga ins t  Respondent and on J u l y  23 ,  1985, f i l e d  i t s  

r eques t  f o r  admissions i n  these  proceedings. Upon 

Respondent's f a i l u r e  t o  respond t h e r e t o ,  The F l o r i d a  

Bar f i l e d  a motion t o  deem mat ters  admitted and a 

motion f o r  summary judgment on February 5,  1986. A l l  

of t h e  aforementioned pleadings,  attachments t h e r e t o ,  

and e x h i b i t s  received i n  evidence,  and t h i s  r e p o r t  con- 

s t i t u t e  t h e  record i n  t h i s  case and a r e  forwarded t o  

t h e  Supreme Court of F lo r ida .  

11. Findings of Fac t  a s  t o  Each Item of Misconduct of Which 

Respondent i s  Charged 

Af te r  c a r e f u l l y  considering a l l  p leadings ,  I f i n d :  



I n  August, 1982, Respondent was r e t a i n e d  by Mr. and 

Mrs. Robinson t o  cancel  a purchase con t rac t  f o r  a mobile home 

and recover  damages f o r  i n j u r i e s  sus ta ined  i n  t h e  mobile home. 

The Robinsons gave $100 t o  Respondent a s  a r e t a i n e r  t o  repre-  

s e n t  them. They o r a l l y  agreed t o  a cont ingent  f e e  of one- th i rd  

of any recovery. No c o n t r a c t  was signed by t h e  p a r t i e s .  

I n  l a t e  1982, Respondent informed h i s  c l i e n t s  t h a t  he 

f i l e d  s u i t  i n  Nassau County when i n  r e a l i t y  he had no t .  The 

Robinsons discovered t h e  misrepresenta t ion  and Repondent 

promised t o  a c t  hones t ly  i n  t h e  f u t u r e .  

Respondent delayed any f u r t h e r  a c t i o n  u n t i l  1983 because 

he was unsure of what cause of a c t i o n  t o  pursue o r  i n  which 

cour t  t o  f i l e  the  s u i t .  Af ter  d iscuss ing  t h e i r  case  with o the r  

a t t o r n e y s ,  the  Robinsons informed Respondent t h a t  they had a 

products l i a b i l i t y  case  and t h e  s u i t  should be f i l e d  i n  f e d e r a l  

cour t .  Respondent f i l e d  s u i t  i n  f e d e r a l  cour t  i n  e a r l y  February 

of 1983. 

I n  October 1983, t h e  ~ o b i n s o n s '  mobile home w a s  

repossessed. They asked Respondent t o  f i l e  a conversion s u i t  

aga ins t  Yulee Homes a s  a r e s u l t  of the  repossession.  He f i l e d  

s u i t  on February 5 ,  1984 i n  t h e  C i r c u i t  Court of Clay County, 

F lo r ida .  Respondent informed h i s  c l i e n t s  t h a t  he had a cour t  

d a t e  f o r  t r i a l .  They t r ave led  t o  Jacksonvi l le .  Respondent l i e d  

about t h e  da te .  The Robinsons re turned  t o  Columbia, South 

Carolina.  

The conversion case f i n a l l y  went t o  t r i a l  i n  August of 

1984. The cour t  en tered  a judgment i n  favor  of Yulee Homes 

because Respondent f a i l e d  t o  o f f e r  any evidence t o  prove damages 

from t h e  conversion. The Robinsons received nothing i n  the  f i n a l  

judgment i ssued  on August 2 7 ,  1984. The Robinsons had t o  ob ta in  

new counsel f o r  both of t h e i r  cases  a s  a r e s u l t  of Respondent's 

negl igent  ac t ions .  



~espondent's actions constitute a violation of 

Disciplinary Rules 1-102 (A) (4) (A lawyer shall not engage in 

conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresenta- 

tion); 1-102(A)(5) (a lawyer shall not engage in conduct that 

is prejudicial to the administration of justice) ; 1-102(A) (6) 

(a lawyer shall not engage in any conduct that adversely re- 

flects on his fitness to practice law) ; 6-101 (A) (1) (a lawyer 

shall not handle a legal matter which he knows that he is not 

competent to handle); 6-101(A)(2) (a lawyer shall not handle a 

legal matter without adequate preparation) ; 6-101 (A) (3) (a 

lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter entrusted to him); and 

Rule 11.02(3)(a) of the Integration Rule (the commission by a 

lawyer of any act contrary to honesty, justice, or good morals 

constitutes a cause for discipline). 

111. I recommend that Respondent be found guilty of the 

following violations of the Code of Professional Responsibility: 

DR 1-102(A) (4) (a lawyer shall not engage in conduct 

involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresen- 

tation) ; 

DR 1-102(A)(5) (a lawyer shall not engage in conduct 

that is prejudicial to the administration of justice); 

DR 1-102(A)(6) (a lawyer shall not engage in conduct 

that adversely reflects on his fitness to practice law); 

DR 6-101(A) (l)(a lawyer shall not handle a legal matter 

which he knows that he is not competent to handle); 

DR 6-101(A)(2) (a lawyer shall not handle a legal matter 

without adequate preparai-ation); 

DR 6-101(A) (3) (a lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter 

entrusted to him) ; 



Rule 11.02(3) (a) of the Integration Rule (the Commission 

by a lawyer of any act contrary to honesty, justice, or 

good morals constitutes a cause for discipline). 

IV. Recommendation as to Disciplinary Measures to be Applied 

I recommend that Respondent be found guilty of misconduct 

justifying disciplinary measures, and that he be discip- 

lined by: 

A. Suspension from the practice of law for a period of 

fifteen (15) months, and that he be required to demon- 

state with other appropriate attributes, his rehabilita- 

tion, by satisfactorily passing the written examinations 

administered by the Florida Board of Bar Examiners. 

B. Payment of costs in these proceedings. 

V. Personal History and Past Disciplinary Record 

Prior to recommending discipline pursuant to article XI, 

Rule 11.06(9)(a)(4), I considered the following personal history 

of Respondent, to wit: 

Age: 43 years old 

Date admitted to the Bar: November 18, 1977 

Prior Discipline: The Florida Bar v. Bartlett, 462 So.2d 

1087 (Fla. 1985). Respondent received a 30-day suspension 

for trust fund violations. 

VI . Statement of Costs and Manner in Which Costs Should be Taxed 

I find the following costs were reasonably incurred by The 

Florida Bar: 

A. Grievance Committee Level 



1. Admin i s t r a t i ve  Costs $150.00 

2. Court r e p o r t e r  and t r a n s c r i p t i o n  328.44 
c o s t s  

102.80 
3 .  B a r  Counsel t r a v e l  

B. Referee  l e v e l  

1. Admin i s t r a t i ve  Costs 

2. B a r  Counsel t r a v e l  

TOTAL 

It i s  recommended t h a t  such c o s t s  be  charged t o  Respondent 

and t h a t  i n t e r e s t  a t  t h e  s t a t u t o r y  r a t e  s h a l l  a cc rue  and be  

payable  beginning 30 days a f t e r  t h e  judgment i n  t h i s  c a s e  

becomes f i n a l  u n l e s s  a waiver i s  g ran ted  by t h e  Board o f  Gover- 

n o r s  of The F l o r i d a  B a r .  

Dated t h i s  1 3 t h  day of  February,  A.D. ,  1986. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY t h a t  t h e  o r i g i n a l  o f  t h e  foregoing  

Report of Referee  has  been mai led t o  HONORABLE S I D  J .  WHITE, 

Clerk of The Supreme Court of  F l o r i d a ,  Supreme Court Bui ld ing ,  

Ta l l ahas see ,  FL. 32301, and a c o n f i d e n t i a l  copy s e n t  t o  JAMES 

N .  WATSON, ESQ., B a r  Counsel,  The F l o r i d a  B a r ,  Ta l l ahas see ,  FL. 

32301 and t a  CHARLES E .  BARTLETT, ESQ., P. 0 .  Box 732, Oraqge e 
Park,  FL. 32073, by U . S .  M a i l ,  p rope r ly  stamped, t h i s  / 3 day 

of February,  A .D . ,  1986. 


